### Media Release



## Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 LR

Page 1/6

Winterthur, March 2, 2022

# 2021 financial year: Autoneum grows profitability and earnings in a difficult environment

All four Business Groups contributed to the significant improvement of the Group's EBIT, which more than doubled by CHF 29.7 million to CHF 57.5 million, corresponding to an EBIT margin of 3.4%. This was achieved despite a slight decline in consolidated revenue to CHF 1.7 billion. Net profit amounted to CHF 30.1 million. In line with Autoneum's long-standing dividend policy, the Board of Directors proposes a dividend of CHF 1.50 per share for the 2021 financial year.

We saw a number of global challenges again in 2021. The worldwide shortage of semiconductors dampened market development in the automobile industry. Although production volumes were almost the same in 2021, the year was more challenging from an operational perspective than 2020 was; supply chain bottlenecks led to short-term and unplanned production downtime at automotive manufacturers throughout the year. This resulted in frequent interruptions in production at Autoneum as well because of closely connected manufacturing processes. Rising costs for raw materials, energy, and transport presented additional challenges.

Despite the challenging environment and weak global production volumes, Autoneum managed to return to profitability in 2021, generating a positive net result. Thanks to further operational improvements and optimization measures in all organizational areas, earnings were improved in all four Business Groups.

# Revenue development influenced by semiconductor shortage

Automobile production in 2021 as a whole increased by 3.4% to 77.1 million vehicles and thus remained still well below the 2019 level (89.0 million vehicles). Autoneum's revenue in local currencies declined by 1.6% year-on-year. Although revenue in three of four regions developed better than the market, the Company was below global market development. On the one hand, this is due to the fact that some vehicle models of US manufacturers predominantly supplied by Autoneum were disproportionately affected by the semiconductor shortage. On the other hand, Business Group Asia, which outperformed the market, accounted for a smaller share of Autoneum's total revenue. The consolidated revenue in Swiss francs fell by 2.3% compared to the previous year to CHF 1 700.4 million (2020: CHF 1 740.6 million).

Operating profit and positive group net result thanks to improvements in all segments Although volumes were just about as high as in 2020, production output was considerably more challenging in 2021. Production at vehicle manufacturers was stop and go and characterized by frequent interruptions. This led to planning uncertainty and required a continuous readjustment of resources (staff, raw materials) in line with customer call-off behavior, which changed at short notice. Furthermore, increasing inflation around the world not only had a negative impact on raw material prices, but also increased energy and transport costs.



Page 2/6

The impact of the semiconductor shortage on business worsened over the course of the year, although the low point was reached in September and October. While the semiconductor shortage has not yet been overcome, there was an improvement and a slight recovery in the market at year-end.

Autoneum performed well in this challenging market environment, generating a net profit in the financial year 2021. Despite the considerable challenges, all four Business Groups managed to improve profitability. Significant drivers in this regard were the consistently implemented efficiency optimizations at plants and the resulting increase in operating performance as well as further improvements from the turnaround in North America. The positive effects of the turnaround program, which is proceeding as scheduled, were muted by the low production volumes, but they were none-theless clearly discernible in the 2021 financial year. On balance, Autoneum was able to more than double its EBIT in 2021 compared to the previous year by CHF 29.7 million to CHF 57.5 million. The EBIT margin improved to 3.4% (2020: 1.6%). After deduction of the financial and tax result, the net profit for 2021 as a whole was CHF 30.1 million (2020: net loss of CHF 10.7 million).

# Net profit and positive free cash flow enable an increase in equity ratio and a further reduction of net debt

The equity ratio increased to 30.0% as of December 31, 2021, an increase of 7.2 percentage points compared to the previous year (December 31, 2020: 22.9%) and was thus also above the ratio for 2019 (December 31, 2019: 27.1%). This was mainly due to the improvement in the net result by CHF 40.7 million to CHF 30.1 million as well as the reduction in the balance sheet total by CHF 306.1 million. This reduction resulted primarily from the repayment of credit lines, which had been drawn down in 2020 as a precaution. In addition, the Company was able to repay the two subordinated shareholder loans in the financial year 2021. On the basis of the improved net result, a positive free cash flow of CHF 71.1 million was generated (2020: CHF 112.5 million). The positive free cash flow helped to further reduce net debt (excluding lease liabilities) by CHF 20.3 million to CHF 251.4 million (December 31, 2020: CHF 271.7 million).

#### Board of Directors proposes a dividend of CHF 1.50

On the basis of this progress and the positive net result, the Board of Directors of Autoneum Holding Ltd will propose a dividend of CHF 1.50 per share to the Annual General Meeting on March 23, 2022.

# Personnel change on the Board of Directors

This E. Schneider has informed the Board of Directors that he will not stand for reelection as a member of the Board of Directors at the next Annual General Meeting on March 23, 2022. This E. Schneider has been a member of the Board of Directors and Chairman of the Compensation Committee since the Company was founded in 2011. With his entrepreneurial knowledge and his extensive industry experience, he has made a significant contribution to the development of Autoneum. The Board of Directors thanks him for his enormous dedication and excellent collaboration and wishes him much success for the future.



Page 3/6

#### **Business Groups**

Business Group Europe posted a decline in revenue of 1.6% in local currencies and was thus significantly above the market development, which saw production fall by 3.9%. Revenue in Swiss francs decreased to CHF 636.9 million (2020: CHF 641.8 million). It is therefore all the more pleasing that Business Group Europe managed to increase EBIT by CHF 10.8 million to CHF 32.2 million year-on-year (2020: CHF 21.5 million) despite the declining market. As a result, the EBIT margin increased by 1.7 percentage points to 5.1% (2020: 3.3%). At the operational level, digitalization was furthered with Autoneum's Manufacturing Excellence System (MES). At several European plants, projects to automate logistics using driverless transport systems (DTS) were introduced and the automation of production was implemented systematically.

By contrast, revenue for Business Group North America in local currencies dropped by 7.2% and was thus well below the market, which saw a small increase of 0.2%. The vehicle models of US customers predominantly supplied by Autoneum were disproportionately affected by the shortage of semiconductors, as a result of which Autoneum lagged behind the market development in this region. Inflation and the irregular utilization of production capacity therefore represented an especially major challenge. Because of the declining market trend and negative currency effects, the revenue of Business Group North America in Swiss francs fell by CHF 66.5 million to CHF 687.0 million (2020: CHF 753.5 million). Despite the decline in revenue and the resulting loss of contribution margin as well as increased costs for raw materials, Business Group North America managed to reduce its deficit at the EBIT level in 2021 by CHF 6.1 million to CHF –37.5 million (2020: CHF –43.6 million). The main drivers of these enhanced earnings were continuous improvements made under the turnaround program.

The Asian market was least affected by the global shortage of semiconductors in the financial year. Accordingly, Asian automobile production in 2021 performed the best compared to other regions, with growth of 6.4%. Business Group Asia once again exceeded the overall Asian market, with organic revenue growth of 6.7%. Revenue in Swiss francs increased to CHF 281.0 million (2020: CHF 254.1 million) and was thus even slightly better than the pre-crisis level of 2019 (CHF 275.7 million). Thanks to the increased utilization of its capacities, Business Group Asia was able to improve its EBIT in the financial year 2021 by CHF 17.1 million to CHF 39.3 million (2020: CHF 22.2 million), with positive effects of CHF 4.8 million coming from the reversal of special impairments. Year-on-year, the EBIT margin improved by a considerable 5.3 percentage points to 14.0% (2020: 8.7%).

Business Group SAMEA (South America, Middle East and Africa) also significantly outperformed the market during the year. Although 10.4% more vehicles were produced in the region compared to the previous year, Business Group SAMEA's revenue rose by an impressive 24.8% on an inflation- and currency-adjusted basis. This growth was largely supported by high-volume programs in Turkey and South Africa. As a result of the sharp depreciation in various currencies in the SAMEA region, revenue consolidated in Swiss francs only rose by 7.1% to CHF 94.7 million (2020: CHF 88.4 million). In addition to improved capacity utilization, Business Group SAMEA was able to increase its EBIT to CHF 15.7 million during the reporting year (2020: CHF 10.9 million); this corresponds to an increase in the EBIT margin of 4.2 percentage points to 16.6% (2020: 12.3%).



Page 4/6

### Innovation Leadership for a safe journey towards a climate-friendly future

Advancing electrification and sustainability are the dominant trends in the automobile industry for Autoneum. The Company has launched additional projects to further reduce the consumption of fossil fuels, energy, and water in its own production processes and boost the share of recycled and recyclable materials in its products.

In addition, the use of artificial intelligence and simulation software in the development of acoustic driving comfort is becoming more important for the electric vehicle of the future. This and other topics were the focus of the Automotive Acoustics Conference 2021. For the first time in its history, the renowned international conference for vehicle acoustics was conducted digitally under the scientific leadership of Autoneum. In virtual exhibition and networking spaces, leading industry and acoustics experts provided insights into the increasing requirements for alternative, environmentally-friendly drives and discussed the latest methods for acoustic optimizations in vehicles with participants.

Autoneum launched further product innovations on the market in 2021 such as the felt-based Flexi-Loft technology, which combines noise protection and sustainability in an optimal manner. Flexi-Loft stands out not only for its first-class acoustic performance and geometric flexibility, but also for its excellent environmental performance. For example, Flexi-Loft is comprised of at least 50% recycled cotton fibers, and thanks to a unique combination of fibers it has a grammage that is up to three times lighter than traditional felt. This reduces the weight of the components for the vehicle interior and thus the total vehicle significantly, which contributes to lower CO<sub>2</sub> emissions and a higher driving range. In addition, Flexi-Loft enables a precise adjustment to complex shapes and thus improves the sound-absorbing characteristics of inner dashes and carpets. The sustainable technology is also extremely versatile and, together with existing acoustic concepts such as Hybrid-Acoustics and Prime-Light, offers a light, adaptable, and environmentally friendly alternative to traditional felts and foams.

With ABC – "alternative backcoating" – Autoneum has brought another innovative process to market, in which a thermoplastic adhesive is used to coat carpets. The thermoplastic monomaterial is not only easier to recycle than traditional latex backcoatings, applying the adhesive using the ABC process requires less energy than the production of latex-based materials and can be carried out entirely without water. This further improves the environmental performance of needlepunch carpets from Autoneum, which already contain a high share of recycled PET.

# 10 years of Autoneum

In several respects, 2021 was a special year. Autoneum celebrated its tenth anniversary as an independent, stock-listed company and looked back with pride on a wide range of successes during its first decade. Over the course of these ten years, the Company not only expanded its global network, it also standardized its business and production processes around the world and improved its products and services. The entire Company was gradually focused on more sustainable processes and products. Since its initial public offering in 2011, Autoneum has developed a unique identity and a firm position as an established brand in the industry. Celebrations to mark the anniversary were held at all locations around the world.



Page 5/6

#### Outlook

According to market forecasts<sup>1)</sup>, global automotive production will increase by around 9% year-on-year in 2022. The semiconductor shortage is likely to continue for some time into 2023; however, we anticipate that the situation will increasingly stabilize over the course of the financial year 2022 with higher volatility in the first half of the year. Autoneum's revenue development is expected to be in line with the market. Based on market development, Autoneum is targeting an EBIT margin of 4–5% and free cash flow in the high double-digit million range. In addition to addressing the current semiconductor shortage situation, Autoneum will continue to pursue its consistent implementation of strategic priorities and initiatives. The potential impacts of the current Ukraine crisis on our business cannot be estimated at this point in time.

Further information on the 2021 results as well as the 2021 Annual Report can be found at <a href="https://www.autoneum.com/2022/03/02/2021-annual-results">www.autoneum.com/2022/03/02/2021-annual-results</a>

At <u>www.autoneum.com/media/subscription-media</u> you can subscribe to the mailing list for media releases.

### 2021 Annual Results Media Conference

Today, March 2, 2022, 9 am CET

Note: The Annual Results Media Conference will be held as an audio call.

### **Important Dates 2022**

Annual General Meeting 2022 March 23, 2022 Publication Semi-Annual Report 2022 July 27, 2022

For further information, please contact:

**Investors and Financial Analysts** 

Bernhard Weber Head Financial Services & IR T +41 52 244 82 07

investor@autoneum.com

Media

Claudia Güntert Head Corporate Communications T +41 52 244 83 88

media.inquiry@autoneum.com

<sup>1)</sup> Source: IHS Light Vehicle Production Forecast of February 16, 2022



Page 6/6

#### **About Autoneum**

Autoneum is globally leading in acoustic and thermal management for vehicles. The Company develops and produces multifunctional, lightweight components and systems for interior floor and engine bay as well as the underbody. Customers include almost all automobile manufacturers in Europe, North & South America, Asia and Africa. Autoneum operates 53 production facilities and employs around 11 840 people in 24 countries. The Company with its headquarters in Winterthur, Switzerland, is listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange (ticker symbol AUTN).

#### www.autoneum.com

#### **Disclaimer**

Autoneum is making great efforts to include accurate and up-to-date information in this document, however, we make no representations or warranties, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information provided in this document and we disclaim any liability whatsoever for the use of it. The information provided in this document is not intended nor may be construed as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or disposal, trading or any transaction in any Autoneum securities. Investors must not rely on this information for investment decisions. All statements in this report which do not reflect historical facts are statements related to the future which offer no guarantee with regard to future performance; they are subject to risks and uncertainties including, but not limited to, future global economic conditions, exchange rates, legal provisions, market conditions, activities by competitors and other factors outside the Company's control. The vehicle production figures for 2020 and forward looking are based on the latest estimates of IHS Markit.

Autoneum. Mastering sound and heat.

# **Financial Highlights**

CHF million	2021		2020		Change	Organic change¹
Autoneum Group						
Revenue	1 700.4	100.0%	1 740.6	100.0%	-2.3%	-1.6%
EBITDA	179.8	10.6%	148.5	8.5%	21.1%	
EBIT	57.5	3.4%	27.8	1.6%	106.7%	
Net result	30.1	1.8%	-10.7	-0.6%		
Return on net assets (RONA) <sup>2</sup>	4.5%		1.3%			
Free cash flow	71.1		112.5			
Net debt at December 31 <sup>3</sup>	251.4		271.7			
Number of employees at December 31 <sup>4</sup>	11 840		12 774		-7.3%	
BG Europe						
Revenue	636.9	100.0%	641.8	100.0%	-0.8%	-1.6%
EBIT	32.2	5.1%	21.5	3.3%		
BG North America						
Revenue	687.0	100.0%	753.5	100.0%	-8.8%	-7.2%
EBIT	-37.5	-5.5%	-43.6	-5.8%		
BG Asia						
Revenue	281.0	100.0%	254.1	100.0%	10.6%	6.7%
EBIT	39.3	14.0%	22.2	8.7%		
BG SAMEA <sup>5</sup>						
Revenue	94.7	100.0%	88.4	100.0%	7.1%	24.8%
EBIT	15.7	16.6%	10.9	12.3%		
Share AUTN						
Share price at December 31 in CHF	169.70		161.60		5.0%	
Market capitalization at December 31	788.5		749.6		5.2%	
Basic earnings per share in CHF	4.91		-5.45			
Dividend per share in CHF <sup>6</sup>	1.50		-			

 <sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Change in revenue in local currencies, adjusted for hyperinflation.
<sup>2</sup> Net result before interest expenses in relation to average shareholders' equity plus borrowings.
<sup>3</sup> Net debt excl. lease liabilities at December 31.
<sup>4</sup> Full-time equivalents including temporary employees (excluding apprentices).
<sup>5</sup> Including South America, Middle East and Africa.
<sup>6</sup> As proposed by the Board of Directors and subject to the approval of the Annual General Meeting.